GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 181 Published On 8/3/2019

THE ROAD AND FUEL TOLLS ACT, (CAP. 220)

## **ORDER**

(Made under section 8)

THE ROAD AND FUEL TOLLS (EXEMPTION) (UPGRADING OF MIKUMI-IFAKARA ROAD TO BITUMEN STANDARD) (KIDATU- IFAKARA SECTION (66.9 KM) INCLUDING THE GREAT RUAHA BRIDGE) (M/S REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (NIG) LTD) ORDER, 2019

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Road and Fuel Tolls (Exemption) (Upgrading of Mikumi-Ifakara Road to Bitumen Standard) (Kidatu- Ifakara Section) (66.9 Km) including the Great Ruaha Bridge) (M/S Reynolds Construction Company (Nig) Ltd) Order, 2019 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on 31st December, 2018.

Exemption

2. Subject to the conditions prescribed in paragraph 3, and any other conditions as may be specified by the Commissioner General of Tanzania Revenue Authority, the whole of the road and fuel tolls payable on fuel set out in the Schedule to this Order imported or purchased locally prior to clearance through customs by or on behalf of (M/S Reynolds Construction Company (Nig) Ltd to be used solely by (M/S Reynolds Construction Company (Nig) Ltd in Upgrading of Mikumi-Ifakara Road to Bitumen Standard Kidatu- Ifakara Section (66.9 Km) including the Great Ruaha Bridge project is hereby exempted.

Conditions

3. The exemption granted under this Order shall cease

## Road and Fuel Tolls (Exemption) (Upgrading Of Mikumi-Ifakara Road To Bitumen Standard) (Kidatu- Ifakara Section (66.9 Km) Including The Great Ruaha Bridge) (M/S Reynolds Construction Company (Nig) Ltd)

GN No. 181 (contd)

Description

Diesel

to have effect and the road and fuel tolls shall become due and be payable as if this Order had not been made if the said fuel is used for other purposes or is transferred, sold or disposed of in any way to another person not entitled to enjoy similar privileges as are conferred under this Order.

Expiry

4. This Order shall expire on the  $30^{\text{th}}\,$  day of December, 2019.

## SCHEDULE

Quantity

3,068,000 Litres

Dodoma,	PHILIP I. MPANGO
, 2019.	Minister for Finance and Planning